

To Be Argued By:
SETH ARD
Time Requested: 30 Minutes

CTQ-2022-00002
U.S. Court of Appeals, Second Circuit Docket No. 21-1830

Court of Appeals
STATE OF NEW YORK

ANDREW NITKEWICZ, as Trustee of THE JOAN C. LUPE FAMILY TRUST
on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
—against—

LINCOLN LIFE & ANNUITY COMPANY OF NEW YORK,
Defendant-Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

SETH ARD
ALEXANDER P. FRAWLEY
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.
1301 Avenue of the Americas,
32nd Floor
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 336-8330
Facsimile: (212) 336-8340
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

July 11, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF REPLY 1

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Premium Was “Actually Paid.” 5

 II. The Premium Was Actually Paid “For Any Period.” 10

 III. If the Legislature Saw Fit to Exempt Universal Life Policies
 from the Statute, it Certainly Knew How to Expand the
 Statutory Exemptions. 14

 IV. Lincoln's “Other Available Interpretive Principles and Tools
 of Statutory Construction” Support Plaintiff. 19

 V. The Department of Financial Services Product Outlines Do
 Not Help Lincoln..... 24

 VI. The Facts of this Case Require an Affirmative Answer to the
 Certified Question. 27

CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albano v. Kirby</i> , 36 NY2d 526 [1975]	25
<i>Arbegast v. Board of Education of South New Berlin Central School</i> , 65 NY2d 161 [1985]	17
<i>Beck Chevrolet Co. v. General Motors LLC</i> , 27 NY3d 379 [2016]	16
<i>Cragg v. Allstate Indemnity Corp.</i> , 17 NY3d 118 [2011]	11, 26
<i>Gaidon v. Guardian Life Insurance Co. of America</i> , 94 NY2d 330 [1999]	17-18
<i>Matter of Gruber</i> , 89 NY2d 225 [1996]	25
<i>Kamhi v. Planning Board of Town of Yorktown</i> , 59 NY2d 385 [1983]	20
<i>Leader v. Maroney, Ponzini & Spencer</i> , 97 NY2d 95 [2001]	20
<i>Lemma v. Nassau County Police Officer Indemnification Board</i> , 31 NY3d 523 [2018]	20
<i>Madden v. Creative Services, Inc.</i> , 84 NY2d 738 [1995]	28
<i>Messner Vetere Berger McNamee Schmetterer Euro RSCG Inc. v. Aegis Group PLC</i> , 93 NY2d 229 [1999]	4-5, 27, 28
<i>Morgan Stanley Group Inc. v. New England Insurance Co.</i> , 225 F3d 270 [2d Cir 2000]	24

<i>New York State Association of Life Underwriters, Inc. v. New York State Banking Department,</i> 83 NY2d 353 [1994]	9
<i>Oden v. Chemung County Industrial Development Agency,</i> 87 NY2d 81 [1995]	21
<i>United States Fire Insurance Co. v. General Reinsurance Co.,</i> 949 F2d 569 [2d Cir 1991]	24
<i>Walsh v. New York State Comptroller,</i> 34 NY3d 520 [2019]	4, 5, 10, 16-17
<i>Weingarten v. Board of Trustees of New York City Teachers’ Retirement System,</i> 98 NY2d 575 [2002]	16
<i>Westview Associates v. Guaranty National Insurance Co.,</i> 95 NY2d 334 [2000]	23
<i>Xiang Fu He v. Troon Management, Inc.,</i> 34 NY3d 167 [2019]	4, 15
Statutes	
Insurance Law § 3203 [a] [1]	4, 12, 16, 22
Insurance Law § 3203 [a] [2]	<i>passim</i>
